- Subd. 3. Payments from fund. Such fund shall be in the state treasury and the moneys therein shall be paid out in the manner prescribed by law for moneys in the state treasury.
- Subd. 4. Transfer of unencumbered balance of fund. At the end of each fiscal year on June 30 there shall be transferred to the general revenue fund from said revolving fund an amount equal to the amount of the unencumbered balance of said revolving fund at midnight of the preceding April 30.

On September 1, 1955, there shall be transferred from said revolving fund to the general revenue fund \$8,000 and the state auditor and state treasurer are authorized and directed to make the necessary entries upon their books.

- Sec. 16. [82.16] Violations, penalties. Any person who violates the provisions of sections 1 to 18, or any license or lawful order of the commissioner, shall be guilty of a gross misdemeanor.
  - Sec. 17. This act becomes effective May 1, 1955. Approved April 19, 1955.

## CHAPTER 490—H. F. No. 281 [Not Coded]

An act relating to compensation of grand jurors, petit jurors and talesmen in counties having a population of more than 150,000 and an area of over 5,000 square miles.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. St. Louis county; compensation of jurors and talesmen. In any county having a population of more than 150,000 and an area of over 5,000 square miles, any grand juror, petit juror and talesman may receive an amount not to exceed \$10 per day for each day in actual attendance in the district court, and mileage for each day at a rate not to exceed seven and one half cents for each mile of distance from his residence to the place of trial or hearing and from the place of trial or hearing to his residence, the distance to be computed by the usually traveled route.
- Sec. 2. Certificate of attendance. The clerk of the district court shall deliver to each grand juror, petit juror or talesman a certificate for the number of days in actual attendance in the district court and the number of miles for which he is entitled to compensation.

- Sec. 3. Payment of compensation. The compensation and mileage of grand jurors, petit jurors and talesmen shall be paid out of the county treasury.
  - Sec. 4. This act takes effect September 1, 1956.

Approved April 19, 1955.

## CHAPTER 491-H. F. No. 288

An act relating to lockups; providing for construction, supervision, inspection and condemnation thereof and providing the duties of certain officers and officials and fees in connection therewith; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Sections 642.01, 642.02, 642.07, 642.08, 642.09 and 642.10.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 642.01 is amended to read:
- of any city or village may purchase, build, or lease, maintain and regulate, one or more lockups for the detention of persons charged with offenses against its ordinances and bylaws, or for the confinement of persons sentenced to imprisonment for violation of such ordinances and bylaws; and, under regulations prescribed by such governing body, it may be used for temporary detention of any prisoner under arrest. No such purchase or lease, and no plans for building any such lockup; or no such plans for repairing any such lockup at an expense of more than \$1000 shall be finally adopted until the same shall have been approved by the commissioner of public welfare, and no contract for such erection or repair shall be valid unless the suggestions and advice of the commissioner shall have been filed with the clerk of such municipality before its execution.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 642.02 is amended to read:
- 642.02 Construction, approval; jailer. Subdivision 1. Approval, standards required. The commissioner of public welfare shall not approve any plan for the construction of a lockup, or repairs to an existing lockup at an estimated cost of more than \$1000, unless such plan meets the standards established by rule and regulation.
- Subd 2. Jailer or custodian. A jailer or custodian shall be present during the time any prisoner is detained in such lockup.